

---

No. 21-6109

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

RAYMOND TATE

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

D.J. HARMON, et al.

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Virginia  
Case No. 7:19-cv-00609-NKM-JCH  
Honorable Norman K. Moon

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AND RIGHTS BEHIND BARS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

David Shapiro  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 E. Chicago Ave,  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Telephone: (312) 503-0711  
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

---

Samuel Weiss  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue NW, Unit 26152  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 455-4399  
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

*Counsel for the Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center  
and Rights Behind Bars as Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Extends to Eighth Amendment Claims Brought by Federal Prisoners Against Prison Staff.....	3
A. <i>Carlson</i> Long Ago Authorized <i>Bivens</i> Claims Against Federal Prison Officials for Eighth Amendment Violations Beyond Just Medical Claims.....	4
B. Recent Supreme Court Precedent Confirms That This Case Does Not Present a New Context Because the Facts Do Not Meaningfully Differ from Previous Cases. ....	7
II. Congress Has Developed No “Alternative, Existing Process For Protecting the Injured Party’s Interest” In This Case.....	9
III. No “Special Factors Counsel[] Hesitation”.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	11
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6, 16
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Bamdad v. Gavin</i> , No. CV 13-0296, 2016 WL 1658657 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016) .....	14
<i>Barnes v. Broyles</i> , No. CV 13-737, 2016 WL 155037 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2016).....	14
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2
<i>Braddy v. Wilson</i> , 580 F. App'x 172 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Browning v. Pennerton</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....	7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	17
<i>Callahan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 965 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	2, 8, 11, 12
<i>Carvalho v. Bledsoe</i> , No. 3:11-1995, 2019 WL 3801453 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2019).....	15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	16, 17
<i>Coates v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 15-CV-01109, 2015 WL 9899139 (D. Colo. Dec. 31, 2015).....	14
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Dale v. Lappin</i> , 376 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Danser v. Stansberry</i> , 772 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	4
<i>DeBenedetto v. Salas</i> , No. 13-cv-07604, 2020 WL 2836764 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2020) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Does 8-10 v. Snyder</i> , 945 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>Doss v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 1:19-cv-0272, 2020 LEXIS 11795 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>Doty v. Hollingsworth</i> , No. 15-cv-3016, 2018 WL 1509082 (D.N.J., Mar. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>Dunbar Corp. v. Lindsey</i> , 905 F.2d 754 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	3, 5, 8, 18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	11, 16
<i>Forde v. Miami Fed. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 730 F. App’x 794 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Griffin v. Malatinsky</i> , No. 17-CV-12204, 2018 WL 3198547 (E.D. Mich. June 29, 2018).....	15
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Hancock v. Rickard</i> , No. 1:18-00024, 2019 WL 9047228 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 25, 2019).....	14
<i>Hardy v. Shaikh</i> , 959 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Hill v. O’Brien</i> , 387 F. App’x 396 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Fernandez</i> , No. EDCV 15-71, 2016 WL 10805684 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2016).....	15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Koprowski v. Baker</i> , 822 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Lee v. Winston</i> , 717 F.2d 888 (4th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Lineberry v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2013).....	13, 14
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	12, 13
<i>Mesa v. Hernandez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	8
<i>Miller v. Norris</i> , 247 F.3d 736 (8th Cir 2001) .....	15
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Montalban v. Doe</i> , 801 F. App’x. 710 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007) .....	9

<i>Pinar v. Dole</i> , 747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	13
<i>Pumphrey v. Coakley</i> , 684 F. App’x 347 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Ratledge</i> , 715 F. App’x 261 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Ryncarz v. Thomas</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01692, 2013 WL 4431322 (D. Or. Aug. 15, 2013).....	15
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Tate v. Harmon</i> , No. 7:19-cv-00609, 2020 WL 7212578 (W.D. Va. Dec. 7, 2020).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17, 18
<i>West v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 1:09CV01277, 2013 WL 1326532 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Wilborn v. Mansukhani</i> , 795 F. App’x 157 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. Pt. III.....	8
28 C.F.R. § 542.14(d)(1) (2010).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	13, 18

### **Other Authorities**

141 CONG. REC. H14078-02 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995).....	13, 18, 19
44 Fed. Reg. 62,248-51 (Oct. 29, 1979).....	12
NAT’L PRISON RAPE ELIMINATION COMM’N, REPORT (June 2009).....	16

Priyah Kaul et al.,  
*Prison and Jail Grievance Policies: Lessons from a Fifty-State  
Survey*, MICH. LAW PRISON INFO. PROJECT (Oct. 18, 2015).....13  
S. REP. NO. 93-588 (1973) .....11
